RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA A) APPROVING THE SPONSORSHIP OF HARBORFEST 2015 AND STARLIGHT PARADE 2015; B) AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR A \$25,000 COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT GRANT FROM THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO AND APPROVING THE REQUISITE RESOLUTION PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY; AND, C) AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO AND RELATED DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council supports activities that attract residents and visitors to Chula Vista; and

WHEREAS, HarborFest is an exciting regional festival, focusing the spotlight on the beautiful South Bay waterfront; featuring myriad activities including music and performances, boat tours, educational, community and maritime activities, and numerous booths and events that engage participants throughout the marina; and

WHEREAS, the Starlight Parade is a beloved community event that brings thousands of people to Chula Vista's Third Avenue Village; attracts more than 100 parade entrants from marching bands, school entries, community entries, and beautiful floats to promote the holiday season; and

WHEREAS, these community events attract participants from throughout the county and promote shops, restaurants, recreational and cultural activities in the City of Chula Vista; and

WHEREAS, HarborFest 2015 and the Starlight Parade 2015 activities are supported in part from grants, sponsorships, event fees, and ticket sales; and

WHEREAS the County of San Diego Community Enhancement Program provides funding for non-profit corporations or government/public agencies for certain specified purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista wants to file an application with the County of San Diego for Community Enhancement Program funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it

- 1. Approves Sponsorship of HarborFest 2015 and the Starlight Parade, and
- 2. Authorizes the filing of an application for a \$25,000 Community Enhancement Grant from the County of San Diego and approving the

- requisite Resolution provided by the County, and
 3. Authorizes the City Manager or Designee to sign an agreement between the City of Chula Vista and the County of San Diego and Related Documents

Presented by	Approved as to form by	
Gary Halbert	Glen R. Googins	
City Manager	City Attorney	